October 1993
.M145026 ENCODER.M145027/M145028DECODERS.MAY BE ADDRESSED IN EITHER BINARY OR
TRINARY.TRINARY ADDRESSING MAXIMIZES NUM-
BER OF CODES. INTERFACES WITH RF, ULTRASONIC, OR IN-
FRARED TRANSMISSION MEDIAS.DOUBLE TRANSMISSIONS FOR ERROR
CHECKING. 4.5V TO 18V OPERATION.ON-CHIP R/C OSCILLATOR, NO CRYSTAL
REQUIRED.HIGH EXTERNAL COMPONENT TOLER-
ANCE, CAN USE 5% COMPONENTS.STANDARD CMOS B-SERIES INPUT AND
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS.APPLICATIONS INCLUDE GARAGE DOOR
OPENERS, REMOTE CONTROLLED TOYS,
SECURITY MONITORING, ANTITHEFT SYS-
TEMS, LOW END DATA TRANSMISSIONS
WIRE LESS TELEPHONES
DIP16 (0.25”)
(Plastic package)
ORDER CODES :
M145026B1
M145027B1
M145028 B1
SO16 Narrow (0.15”)
(Plastic package)
ORDER CODE : M145026D
SO16 Large (0.3”)
(Plastic package)
ORDER CODE : M145028D
M145026
M145027 - M145028
REMOTE CONTROL ENCODER/DECODER CIRCUITS
DESCRIPTION
The M145026encodes nine bits of information and
serially transmits this information upon receipt of a
transmit enable, TE, (active low) signal. Nine inputs
may be encoded with trinary data (0,1, open) to al-
low 39 (19.683) different codes.
Two decoders are presently available. Both use the
same transmitter - the M145026. The decoders will
receive the 9-bit word and will interpret some of the
bits as address codes and some as data. The
M145027 interprets the first five transmitted bits as
addressandthe last fourbits asdata.The M145028
treats all nine bits as address. If no errors are re-
ceived, theM145027outputsthefour databits when
the transmittersends address codes that match that
of the receiver. A valid transmission output goes